The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 is set
out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair
value.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the
carrying value of fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits.
A 100 basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as
part of the fund’s risk management strategy. The fund’s investment advisor has advised that long-term
average rates are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience
suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant,
and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in

interest rates.

Assets exposed to interest
rate risk

Value as at 31
March 2021

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cash deposits  - - - -
Cash & cash equivalents 100,369 1,004 - -
Cash balances 53 - - -
Bonds 190,944 1,909 192,853 189,035

Total 291,366 2,913 192,853 189,035

Assets exposed to interest
rate risk

Value as at 31
March 2020

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cash deposits  - - - -
Cash & cash equivalents 52,855 529 - -
Cash balances 53 - - -
Bonds 181,383 1,814 183,197 179,569

Total 234,291 2,343 183,197 179,569

Income exposed to interest
rate risks

Amount
receivable as

at 31 March
2021

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Interest on cash deposits 28 0 28 29
Bonds 3,439 34 3,473 3,508

Total 3,467 35 3,502 3,536

Income exposed to interest
rate risks

Amount
receivable as

at 31 March
2020

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Interest on cash deposits 614 6 620 626
Bonds 3,440 34 3,474 3,406

Total 4,053 41 4,094 4,134

Page 279

London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund Annual Report For 2020/21

Page 52 of 160

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on
fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not
impact on the value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income
received on those balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received from

investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on
financial instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the
fund (UK sterling). The fund holds both monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies
other than UK sterling.

The fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the council and its investment advisors in
accordance with the fund’s risk management strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to
currency fluctuations.

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis

There is a risk that due to exchange rate movements the sterling equivalent value of the investments
falls. The Fund acknowledges that adverse foreign currency movements relative to Sterling can reduce
the value of the fund’s investment portfolio. The table below demonstrates the potential value of the
fund’s investments based on positive or adverse currency movements by 10%.

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Assets value
as at 31

March 2021

Potential
movement

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Canadian Dollar 3 - 3 3

Euro 26,961 2,696 29,657 24,265
Hong Kong Dollar 50 5 55 45
Japanese Yen 21,325 2,132 23,457 19,193
Swiss Franc 38 4  42 34
US Dollar 231,315 23,132 254,447 208,183

 279,692 27,969 307,661 251,723

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Assets value
as at 31

March 2020

Potential
movement

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Canadian Dollar 1,079 108 1,187  971

Danish Krone 4,091 409 4,500 3,682
Euro 34,661 3,466 38,127 31,195
Hong Kong Dollar 7,993 799 8,792 7,194
Japanese Yen 18,787 1,879  20,666 16,908
Swedish Krona 5 1 6 4
Norwegian Krone 611 61  672  550
Swiss Franc 1,153  115 1,268 1,038
US Dollar 222,875 22,288  245,163  200,587

 291,255 29,126 320,381 262,129

b) Credit risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail to
discharge an obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss. The market values of investments
generally reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly
provided for in the carrying value of the fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

Page 280

London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund Annual Report For 2020/21

Page 53 of 160

In essence the fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk, with the